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SCHEDULE 3

MONITORING

TABLE 4
ANNUAL SAMPLING FREQUENCIES: WATER TREATMENT WORKS

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Item Substances

and parameters
subject to check
monitoring

Volume of water
supplied m3/d

Reduced Standard

1. E. coli <20  4

2. Coliform bacteria 20 – 1,999 12 52

3. Colony counts 2,000 – 5,999 52 104

4. Residual
disinfectant

6,000 – 11,999 104 208

  .12,000 104 365

5. Nitrite {s022} <20  2

6. Turbidity 20 – 999 2 4

  1,000 – 1,999 6 12

  2,000 – 5,999 12 24

  6,000 – 9,999 18 36

  10,000 – 15,999 26 52

  16,000 – 32,999 52 104

  33,000 – 49,999 78 156

  50,000 – 67,999 104 208

  68,000 – 84,999 130 260

  85,000 – 101,999 156 312

  102,000 –
119,999

183 365

  120,000 –
241,999

365 730

  242,000 –
484,999

730 1,460

  485,000 –
728,999

1,095 2,190

Notes:

{s022} check monitoring at treatment works is required only when chloramination is practised. In other circumstances, audit
monitoring is required.

1



Document Generated: 2024-06-06
Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The
Water Supply (Water Quality) (Scotland) Regulations 2001. Any changes that have already been made by the team

appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

 Substances and
parameters
subject to audit
monitoring

   

7. Nitrite {s022} <20  1

  20 – 999  4

  1,000 – 49,999  8

  50,000 – 89,999  12

  90,000 – 299,999  24

  300,000 –
649,999

 36

  650,000  48
Notes:

{s022} check monitoring at treatment works is required only when chloramination is practised. In other circumstances, audit
monitoring is required.
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