Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Water Supply (Water Quality) (Scotland) Regulations 2001. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULE 3

MONITORING

TABLE 4

ANNUAL SAMPLING FREQUENCIES: WATER TREATMENT WORKS

(1) Item	(2) Substances and parameters subject to check monitoring	(3) Volume of water supplied m3/d	(4) Reduced	(5) Standard
1.	E. coli	<20		4
2.	Coliform bacteria	20 – 1,999	12	52
3.	Colony counts	2,000 - 5,999	52	104
4.	Residual disinfectant	6,000 - 11,999	104	208
		.12,000	104	365
5.	Nitrite {s022}	<20		2
6.	Turbidity	20 - 999	2	4
		1,000 – 1,999	6	12
		2,000 - 5,999	12	24
		6,000 - 9,999	18	36
		10,000 - 15,999	26	52
		16,000 - 32,999	52	104
		33,000 - 49,999	78	156
		50,000 - 67,999	104	208
		68,000 - 84,999	130	260
		85,000 - 101,999	156	312
		102,000 – 119,999	183	365
		120,000 – 241,999	365	730
		242,000 – 484,999	730	1,460
		485,000 – 728,999	1,095	2,190

Notes:

{s022} check monitoring at treatment works is required only when chloramination is practised. In other circumstances, audit monitoring is required.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Water Supply (Water Quality) (Scotland) Regulations 2001. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

	Substances and parameters subject to audit monitoring		
7.	Nitrite {s022}	<20	1
		20 - 999	4
		1,000 – 49,999	8
		50,000 - 89,999	12
		90,000 - 299,999	24
		300,000 – 649,999	36
		650,000	48

Notes:

{s022} check monitoring at treatment works is required only when chloramination is practised. In other circumstances, audit monitoring is required.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Water Supply (Water Quality) (Scotland) Regulations 2001. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

Regulations revoked by S.S.I. 2014/364 reg. 50(1)(b)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- reg. 17(2)(aa) inserted by S.S.I. 2010/95 reg. 7(2)
- reg. 17(5)(aa) inserted by S.S.I. 2010/95 reg. 7(3)(c)
- reg. 17(5A) inserted by S.S.I. 2010/95 reg. 7(4)
- reg. 18(1)(aa) inserted by S.S.I. 2010/95 reg. 8(2)(b)
- reg. 18(2)(c) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2010/95 reg. 8(3)(e)
- reg. 18(2)(aa) inserted by S.S.I. 2010/95 reg. 8(3)(d)
- reg. 18(2A) inserted by S.S.I. 2010/95 reg. 8(4)
- reg. 18A inserted by S.S.I. 2010/95 reg. 9
- reg. 25(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2010/95 reg. 13
- regs 36–38 Sch 5 Sch 6 rev (25.12.2003) by S.S.I. 2001/207 reg 39(1)(e)